# Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1) Dismisses the action for annulment of Council Decision 2012/739/CFSP of 29 November 2012 concerning restrictive measures against Syria and repealing Decision 2011/782/CFSP as being inadmissible.
- 2) annuls, in so far as the acts concern Mr Samir Hassan:
  - Council Implementing Decision 2011/515/CFSP of 23 August 2011 implementing Decision 2011/273/CFSP concerning restrictive measures against Syria;
  - Council Implementing Regulation (EU) No 843/2011 of 23 August 2011 implementing Regulation (EU) No 442/2011 concerning restrictive measures in view of the situation in Syria;
  - Council Decision 2011/782/CFSP of 1 December 2011 concerning restrictive measures against Syria and repealing Decision 2011/273/CFSP;
  - Council Regulation (EU) No 36/2012 of 18 January 2012 concerning restrictive measures in view of the situation in Syria and repealing Regulation (EU) No 442/2011;
  - Council Implementing Decision 2013/185/CFSP of 22 April 2013 implementing Decision 2012/739/CFSP;
  - Council Implementing Regulation (EU) No 36/2013 of 22 April 2013 implementing Regulation (EU) No 36/2012;
  - Council Decision 2013/255/CFSP of 31 May 2013 concerning restrictive measures against Syria.
- 3) Orders the effects of the annulled decisions and regulations to be maintained as regards Mr Hassan, until the date of expiry of the period for bringing an appeal or, if an appeal is brought in that period, until the date of any dismissal of that appeal.
- 4) Dismisses the application for damages.
- 5) Orders the Council of the European Union to bear its own costs and to pay one half of the costs incurred by Mr Hassan.
- 6) Orders Mr Hassan to bear one half of his own costs.
- (1) OJ C 25, 28.1.2012.

Judgment of the General Court of 14 July 2014 — BSH v OHIM (Wash & Coffee)

(Case T-5/12)  $(^1)$ 

(Community trade mark — Application for Community word mark Wash & Coffee — Absolute ground for refusal — Lack of distinctive character — Article 7(1)(b) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 — Ex officio examination of the facts — Article 76(1) of Regulation No 207/2009)

(2014/C 292/38)

Language of the case: German

#### **Parties**

Applicant: BSH Bosch und Siemens Hausgeräte GmbH (Munich, Germany) (represented by: S. Biagosch, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (represented by: G. Schneider, acting as Agent)

EN

#### Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of OHIM of 7 November 2011 (Case R 992/2011-4) concerning an application for registration of the word sign Wash & Coffee as a Community trade mark.

### Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders BSH Bosch und Siemens Hausgeräte GmbH to pay the costs.
- (1) OJ C 65, 3.3.2012.

Judgment of the General Court of 16 July 2014 — Euroscript — Polska v European Parliament (Case T-48/12) (¹)

(Public service contracts — Public procurement procedure — Supply of translation services into Polish — Decision amending the decision to place the applicant in first place on the list of successful tenderers — Award of the main framework contract to another tenderer — Request for re-evaluation — Time-limit — Suspension of procedure — Transparency — Equal treatment)

(2014/C 292/39)

Language of the case: French

# **Parties**

Applicant: Euroscript — Polska Sp. Z.o.o. (Krakow, Poland) (represented by: J.-F. Steichen, lawyer)

Defendant: European Parliament (represented by: L. Daire and P. Biström, Agents)

# Re:

Application for annulment of the decision of the Parliament of 9 December 2011 amending the decision of 18 October 2011 to classify the applicant in first place on the list of successful tenderers and to award it the main contract under public procurement procedure PL/2011/EU, concerning the supply of translation services into Polish (OJ 2011/S 56-090361), and, in the alternative, annulment of that public procurement procedure.

#### Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

1. Annuls the decision of the European Parliament of 9 December 2011 amending the decision of 18 October 2911 classifying Euroscript — Polska Sp. Z.o.o. in first place on the list of successful tenderes and awarding it the main contract under the public procurement procedure PL/2011/EU, concerning the supply of translation services into Polish (OJ 2011/S 56 090361.